
SOUTH LAKELAND DISTRICT COUNCIL 

South Lakeland House Kendal, Cumbria LA9 4UQ 
www.southlakeland.gov.uk  
 
 
 

You are requested to attend a meeting of  

the Standards Committee 

on Tuesday, 15 April 2014, at 2.00 pm 

in the Georgian Room, Kendal Town Hall 

 
 

Committee Membership 
 

Councillors 
 

Giles Archibald 

Brenda Gray (Chairman) 

John Holmes 

Janette Jenkinson 

Pru Jupe 

Andy Shine (Vice-Chairman) 

Ian Stewart  

 

 

Parish Members 
 

Robert Judson 

Colin Westworth  

Vacancy  

 

 
 
Friday, 4 April 2014 
 
Debbie Storr, Director of Policy and Resources (Monitoring Officer) 
 
 
For all enquiries, please contact:-  

Committee Administrator: Paul Rogers 

Telephone: 01539 793497 

e-mail: committeeservices@southlakeland.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 
 

 Page Nos. 

PART I   

1  APOLOGIES   

 To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

2  MINUTES  1 - 6 

 To authorise the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting of the Committee held on 8 October 2013 (copy attached). 

 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 To receive declarations by Members and/or co-optees of interests in 
respect of items on this Agenda.  

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the revised Code of 
Conduct, they are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests 
or other registrable interests which have not already been declared in the 
Council’s Register of Interests.  (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting.) 

Members may, however, also decide, in the interests of clarity and 
transparency, to declare at this point in the meeting, any such disclosable 
pecuniary interests which they have already declared in the Register, as 
well as any other registrable or other interests. 

If a Member requires advice on any item involving a possible declaration 
of interest which could affect his/her ability to speak and/or vote, he/she 
is advised to contact the Monitoring Officer at least 24 hours in advance 
of the meeting. 

 

4  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUDED ITEMS   

 To consider whether the items, if any, in Part II of the Agenda should be 
considered in the presence of the press and public. 

 

5  COMPLIMENTS, CUSTOMER FEEDBACK AND COMPLAINTS 
RECEIVED FROM APRIL 2013 TO MARCH 2014  

7 - 16 

 To consider an update on the number of complaints and compliments 
received during 2013/2014. 

 

6  STANDARDS ARRANGEMENTS AND ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14  17 - 58 

 To consider the Council’s Standards arrangements and Annual Report for 
2013/14. 

 

7  STANDARDS COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  59 - 60 

 To consider the Committee’s Work Programme.  

PART II   

Private Section (exempt reasons under Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, specified by way of paragraph 
number) 

There are no items in this part of the Agenda. 

 



5 

08.10.2013 Standards Committee 

 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the proceedings at a meeting of the Standards Committee held in the 
Georgian Room, Kendal Town Hall, on Tuesday, 8 October 2013, at 2.00 pm. 
 

Present 
 

Councillors 
 

Giles Archibald 
Brenda Gray 
 

John Holmes 
Janette Jenkinson 
 

  
 

Parish Members 
 

Colin Westworth 
 

  
 

  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Pru Jupe, Andy Shine and 
Parish Councillor Robert Judson and Independent Person David Tweddle. 
 

Officers 
 

Janine Jenkinson Assistant Democratic Services Officer 

Debbie Storr Director of Policy and Resources (Monitoring Officer) 

  

 
S/9 MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED – That the Chairman be authorised to sign, as a correct record, the 
minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 24 June 2013. 
 

S/10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
RESOLVED – That it be noted that no declarations of interest were made. 
 

S/11 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUDED ITEMS  

 
RESOLVED – That it be noted that there were no items in Part ll of the Agenda. 
 

S/12 STANDARDS PARISH CO-OPTEE VACANCY  

 
The Committee noted the resignation of parish co-optee, David Willacy and 
considered whether the vacancy should be filled. 
 
It was highlighted that if parish members were co-opted on to the Committee, at 
least one parish member was required to be present when matters relating to parish 
councils or their members were being discussed.  Therefore, it was felt beneficial to 
fill the vacancy. 
 
RESOLVED – That the vacancy be advertised to parish clerks. 
 

Item No.2

Page 1



6 

08.10.2013 Standards Committee 

 

 

S/13 RESERVE INDEPENDENT PERSON  

 
Members noted the resignation of the Reserve Independent Person, Pat Ford, and 
consideration was given to whether the vacancy should be filled. 
 
The Committee thanked Mrs Ford for her input and support in her roles as a 
previous Independent Member of the Standards Committee, and more recently as 
Reserve Independent Person. 
 
Due to the current low number of complaints being considered and mutual sharing 
arrangements in place with neighbouring authorities, it was not felt necessary to 
advertise the vacancy at this time. 
 
RESOLVED – That the post of Reserve Independent Person be not advertised and 
remain vacant, and for the situation to be kept under review. 
 

S/14 OPENNESS AND TRANSPARENCY ON PERSONAL INTERESTS: A GUIDE 

FOR COUNCILLORS  

 
A revised plain English guide for councillors on openness and transparency on 
personal interests, and a copy of a revised illustrative text for a Code of Conduct for 
Members and Co-opted Members of local authorities had been published by the 
Department for Communities and Local Government. 
 
It had been revised with new guidance making it clear that Councillors should treat 
Trade Union membership as a personal, non-pecuniary interest which should be 
registered and declared.  Where a Councillor was sponsored by a Trade Union, this 
constituted a disclosable pecuniary interest and as such must be registered and 
declared. 
 
RESOLVED - That the letter from the Department of Communities and Local 
Government and the revised guidance regarding openness and transparency on 
personal interests be noted and a copy be circulated to all District Councillors and 
parish clerks. 
 

S/15 EMPLOYEE REGISTER OF INTERESTS AND GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY  

 
Consideration was given to the Register of Interests and Gifts and Hospitality for 
Employees for the period September 2012 to 30 September 2013. 
 
Under the Officers’ Code of Conduct, officers were required to give declarations of 
interest and gifts and hospitality.  The Code had been reviewed by the Human 
Resources Committee in September 2013 and training was in place for staff on the 
revised Code. 
 
The revisions had taken on board recent internal audit recommendations with 
regards to gifts and hospitality which included recommendations that a standard 
corporate form be introduced and for offers of hospitality that had been declined to 
be included in any declarations. 
 

Page 2



7 

08.10.2013 Standards Committee 

 

 

The Code required members of staff to notify the Monitoring Officer of all gifts and 
hospitality which they had received where the value was £25 or over or where any 
gift or hospitality in connection with their duties was declined. 
 
In the last twelve months, no significant gifts or hospitality had been received, and 
the Monitoring Officer had requested an update of any formal declarations of 
interest.   
 
RESOLVED – That the report and revised Employee Register of Interests and Gifts 
and Hospitality form be noted. 
 

S/16 MEMBERS' REGISTER OF INTERESTS AND GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY  

 
The Committee was updated on recent changes to the Register of Interests and 
Gifts and Hospitality form for Members. 
 
Audit Committee on 24 September 2013 had received an internal audit report on 
Gifts and Hospitality as part of the agr
[...]
s of staff thought of themselves 
as ‘employees’ rather than ‘officers’. 

• The Principles of the Committee of Standards in Public Life had been 
summarised rather than fully set out. 

• A form had been added for the registration of employees’ interests and 
declarations. 

• It had been made clear at Section 8 that the requirement to register interests in 
land only related to those interests which might conflict with the Council’s 
interest.  This would avoid the need for all staff to register their home if they 
lived within South Lakeland. 

• The Equal Opportunities section had been simplified to refer to and commit to 
legislation that currently existed.  References to documents that might be 
amended on annual basis had been removed. 

 
RESOLVED – That the proposed revisions to the document previously known as 
the Officers’ Code of Conduct be noted. 
 

S/18 PROTOCOL ON MEMBER/EMPLOYEE RELATIONS  

 
The Protocol had last been reviewed in July 2011.  A periodic review had taken 
place and consideration had been given to the necessity for changes to the 
document.  A suggested model Officer/Members Protocol had been prepared 
recently by Dickinson Bond Solicitors on behalf of the Association of Council 
Secretaries and Solicitors.  The proposed South Lakeland District Council Protocol 
on Members/Employee Relations was based on the Dickinson Bond model Protocol 
but had been suitably adapted. 
 
RESOLVED – That Full Council be recommended to approve the draft South 
Lakeland District Council Protocol on Members/Employee Relations. 
 

S/19 COMPLIMENTS, CUSTOMER FEEDBACK AND COMPLAINTS RECEIVED 

FROM APRIL 2013 TO SEPTEMBER 2013  

 
Members were updated on the number of complaints and compliments received 
since April 2013. 
 
In a drive to improve customer service, complaints data had been monitored for a 
number of years.  All complaints and compliments were recorded and tracked using 
the Council’s performance management software (Covalent) and managed by the 
Customer Services Team. 
 
The number of complaints had reduced over recent months.  In the six months to 
September there had been 57 Stage 1 complaints, compared to 61 over the same 
period in the previous year. 
 

Page 4



9 

08.10.2013 Standards Committee 

 

 

The average time taken to respond to a complaint had been five working days, 
96.5% of complaints received were answered within the 10 working day target.  All 
complaints had been acknowledged in one working day. 
 
Members were advised that the simplified complaints process which had operated 
since October 2011 had helped to significantly reduce the number of complaints 
progressing to Stage 3 with only three reaching this stage during the first six 
months of 2013/14. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

S/20 LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REVIEW 2012/13  

 
The Committee was presented with the Annual Report of the Local Government 
Ombudsman for 2012/13. 
 
The number of complaints going to the Ombudsman had reduced considerably over 
the last year, especially when compared with the national average.  This had been 
helped by the review of the Council’s complaints handling procedures. 
 
In 2012/13 four complaints had been received about the Local Authority. 
 
Members said that for future Annual Review Summary Reports they would like to 
see more detailed feedback regarding the nature of complaints provided by the 
Local Government Ombudsman. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 
 

S/21 STANDARDS COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Monitoring Officer provided a general overview of Member complaints 
considered during the previous three months.  There had been no referrals for 
investigation. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Work Programme be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 3.05 pm 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

South Lakeland District Council 

Standards Committee 

15 April 2014 

Report on Compliments, Customer Feedback and 
Complaints received from April 2013 to March 2014 

PORTFOLIO: Cllr Sue Sanderson – Environment and People 
Portfolio Holder  

REPORT FROM: Simon McVey – Assistant Director Policy and 
Performance 

REPORT AUTHOR: Caroline Metcalfe – Contact Centre Manager 

WARDS: All 

KEY DECISION NO: not applicable 

1.0 EXPECTED OUTCOME 

1.1 Feedback is very important to help us better understand our customers' needs 
and concerns and can also bring light to possible avenues of service 
improvement. This report presents an update to Members on the number of 
complaints and compliments received during 2013/2014. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 It is recommended that the report be received.  

3.0 BACKGROUND AND PROPOSALS 

3.1 In our drive to improve our customer service, complaints data has been 
monitored for a number of years. All complaints and compliments are 
recorded and tracked using the Council’s performance management software 
(Covalent) and managed by the Customer Services Team. 

3.2 Previous reports on this subject have shown a decrease in the number of 
complaints being received. This trend has not continued as during the second 
half of 2013/2014 the number of complaints has increased. This is shown in 
the data attached at Appendix 1. 

3.3 This is, however, a very positive report in relation to complaints. During 
2013/14 there have only been 118 complaints received compared to 95 in the 
previous financial year. There is no obvious reason for this increase; the 
reasons for complaints are wide and varied and there is no underlying trend. 
However compared to the annual number of customer interactions this is a 
very small percentage.  

3.4 This report is showing that the average time taken to respond to a complaint 
is now 5 working days (previous years have been 7, 12 and 15 working days) 
and 108 of the 118 complaints (91.5%) were answered within the 10 working 
day target. This is being achieved by the proactive monitoring of complaints 

Item No.5

Page 7



 

 

and
[...]
ices Thank you

Policy & Partnerships Thank You

Resources Very Big Thank You

Neighbourhood Services Christmas Recycling Collection

Neighbourhood Services Thank You

Policy & Partnerships Thank you

Policy & Partnerships Green Waste Collection

Neighbourhood Services Summerhill Nursing Home

Resources Quality of Service

Neighbourhood Services Job well done

Compliments

Strategy & Planning Removal of Mattresses

Neighbourhood Services Jamaica Inn

Neighbourhood Services South Lakeland Funding Fair

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

South Lakeland District Council 

Standards Committee 

15 April 2014 

Standards Arrangements and Annual Report 2013/14 
 

PORTFOLIO: Not applicable 

REPORT FROM: Debbie Storr – Director of Policy and Resources 

REPORT AUTHOR: Debbie Storr 

WARDS: All 

KEY DECISION NO: Not applicable 

 

1.0 EXPECTED OUTCOME 

1.1 That the Committee consider the Council’s Standards arrangements and 
Annual Report for 2013/14, and provides any feedback or recommendations 
that it would wish to make. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1.1 It is recommended that the Committee – 
 

(1) considers the Council’s Standards arrangements, including 
frequency and terms of reference for the Standards Committee, 
and provides any feedback or recommendations that it wishes to 
make; and  

(2) approves the Annual Report  2013/14 for referral to Full Council. 

3.0 BACKGROUND AND PROPOSALS 

3.1 The Council has been operating under revised Standards Arrangements since 
June 2012 following implementation of the relevant provisions of the Localism 
Act 2011.  Since then, complaints to date have been considered under the 
delegated powers of the Monitoring Officer, and there have been no referrals 
to the Standards Committee. 

3.2 The Annual Report, attached at appendix 3, details the work of the Committee 
over the last 12 months. It also provides details of the number of complaints 
received by the Monitoring Officer as well as the roles of the Committee, the 
Independent Person and the Monitoring Officer, and the work of the 
Committee throughout the year.  Also attached to this report are the Council’s 
Standards arrangements (appendices 1(1) - (4) and terms of reference for the 
Committee (appendix 2). 

Item No.6

Page 17



 

 

3.3 The Chairman of Standards Committee has requested that, in the light of the 
new way of operating, the Committee debate the role of the Committee 
moving forward. 

3.4  Suggested issues the Committee may wish to consider are – 

o The Committee’s Terms of Reference; 
o The frequency of meetings;  
o The role of parish representatives; and 
o The role of the substitute Independent Person. 

3.5 Members are requested to consider the arrangements and approve the 
Annual Report 2013/14 for referral to Council.   

4.0 CONSULTATION 

4.1 Not applicable – the Committee is requested to consider the report and 
provide comments as it feels appropriate.  

5.0 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

5.1 The report is to consider. 

6.0 LINKS TO COUNCIL PRIORITIES 

6.1 Ethical standards underpin the governance controls of the Council. 

7.0 IMPLICATIONS 

7.1 Financial and Resources 

7.1.1 There are no finance or resource issues to raise at this stage.  

7.2 Human Resources 

7.2.1 Not applicable. 

7.3 Legal 

7.3.1 Any changes to Standards arrangements must be in accordance with the 
relevant legislative requirements.   

7.4 Social, Economic and Environmental 

7.4.1 There are no issues to raise. 

7.5 Equality and Diversity 

7.5.1 There are no issues to raise. 

7.6 Risk 

Risk Consequence Controls required 

That there are 
inappropriate standards 
controls within the 
council. 

Lack of probity and high 
standards. 

Regular review of 
arrangements and 
appropriate codes and 
protocols in place 

 

CONTACT OFFICERS 

Report Author – d.storr@southlakeland.gov.uk 

Page 18



 

 

APPENDICES ATTACHED TO THIS REPORT 

Appendix No.  

1(1)-(4) Standards arrangements 

2 Standards 
[...]
ality. 
The Chairman of the Standards Committee and Independent Person shall be informed 
of the allegation by the Monitoring Officer, as well as any Parish or Town Council Clerk 
where the allegation relates to conduct of a Member in his/her capacity as a member of 
a Parish or Town Council. 

 
6. The Member shall be asked for a written response, within fifteen working days of the 

receipt of the report.  The response shall set out the reply to the Investigating Officer’s 
report and state whether or not he/she: 

 
i. disagrees with any of the findings of fact in the Investigating Officer’s report, 

including the reasons for any disagreement; 
 

ii. wants to be represented, at his/her own expense, at the hearing by any other 
person; 

 
iii. wants to give evidence to the Hearings Panel, either verbally or in writing; 

 
iv. wants to call relevant witnesses to give evidence to the Hearings Panel; 

 

Page 37



 

Procedure for local hearings                                                                                                                                     June 2012 
 

2

v. wants any part of the hearing to be held in private; 
 

vi. wants any part of the Investigating Officer’s report or other relevant 
documents to be withheld from the public. 

 
7. The Member shall be informed that if, at the meeting of the Panel, he/she seeks to 

dispute any matter contained in the Investigating Officer’s report without having 
previously notified the Monitoring Officer of the intention to do so the Committee may 
either [a] adjourn the meeting to enable the Investigating Officer to provide a response, 
or [b] refuse to allow the disputed matter to be raised. 

 
8. Upon receipt, the Monitoring Officer shall invite the relevant Investigating Officer to 

comment, within ten working days, on the Member’s response, and to say whether or not 
he/she: 

 
i. wants to be represented or be present at the hearing; 
 

ii. wants to call relevant witnesses to 
[...]
gh standards of conduct by Members 
and co-opted members and the Council aims to have the highest possible ethical 
standards in place across the Council.  
 
This report is the second report on ethical standards under the Council’s new standards 
arrangements following implementation of the Localism Act 2011, and considers ethical 
standards within South Lakeland District Council for the year to May 2014.   
 

2. Code of Conduct 
 
The Council’s revised Code of Conduct was first approved by Council in June 2012.  The 
Code was drafted in consultation with Councils across Cumbria.  The same Code has 
been adopted by all principal authorities in Cumbria, and by the majority of Parish and 
Town Councils. 
 
In June 2013 the Committee undertook a review of the new arrangements, and 
recommended that no further changes be made to the Code at the present time other 
than the revision of the definitions for the seven general principles of public life as 
revised by the Committee on Standards in Public Life in their 14 report on “Standards 
Matter”.  
 
As is custom and practice training has been offered on the Code to all District Members 
and Co-optees and to all Town and Parish Councils. The assistance of the Cumbrian 
Association of Local Councils continues to provide valuable support on considering 
issues around parish and town councils.  
 

3. Role of Standards Committee/Monitoring Officer/Independent Person/ Parish 
Representatives 

 
The Council must demonstrate that it operates high standards of ethical conduct in the 
way it carries out its dealings; this applies to both Members and Officers.  
 
The main function of the Standards Committee is to promote and maintain high 
standards of conduct and it seeks to ensure that the District Council, and the Town/ 
Parish Councils which operate within the District, operate within the expected ethical 
standards of conduct expected from them.  
 
The Committee fulfills this role by promoting good standards of conduct 
[...]
ned. The Monitoring Officer or Deputy have 
also visited Parish Councils when requested to discuss the Code and registers of 
interests.  
 
The District Council and Cumbria Association of Councils have continued to work closely 
together around the provision of training and information to parishes.  
 
Training on the Code of Conduct continues to form part of the Induction Training for new 
Elected Members to the District Council to give them an overview of the Code. Training 
for all Members has been offered on the new Code during 2013. As at the date of writing 
this report 44 of the 51 District Councillors have received this training, together with 16 of 
the Council’s co-optees.   
 
Training on Committees which have quasi-judicial roles e.g. Standards, Planning, 
Licensing and Appeals, is considered essential for Members serving on those 
Committees and is offered annually, either as a refresher or for new Committee 
Members as appropriate. 
 

10. Cumbria Group 
 
The Cumbria and Lancaster Monitoring Officers meet as required, and correspond 
regularly to discuss key issues.    
 

11.       Ombudsman Cases – April 2013  – March 2014 
 

Over the last year there have been changes to the amount of information provided by 
the Ombudsman to local authorities on complaints. As a consequence it’s not possible to 
provide the same analysis as in previous years within this Report.  
 
The Annual Review Letter from the Ombudsman is expected in July 2014. Information 
provided in the last Review Letter (dated 16 July 2013) is attached as an appendix to 
this Annual Report. 
 
There were no findings of maladministration against the Council during the 12 month 
period 2013/14 (as was the case in 2011/12 and 2012/13). 
 
The Committee has also had an overview of the Council Internal Complaints and 
Customer Contacts.  They have received reports and had discussion with the Assistant 
Director (Policy and Performance) on the analysis of information provided. 
 

12. Constitution of Standards Committee 
 

As at May 2014 the membership and functions of the Standards Committee are in 
accordance with the constitution and relevant guidance as agreed by Council on 29 
March 2012. The Committee can co-opt up to 3 Parish Members.  It currently has 2 
Parish Members co-opted onto the Committee with non-voting rights, and 7 District 
Members.  
 

Page 54



May 2014 
Annual Report [v.01]  

7

The Independent Person is able to attend and advise the Committee as required.  
 
Membership during 2013/14 was as follows: 
 
Parish Members 
Robert Judson (member of Windermere Parish Council) 
Colin Westworth (member of Burneside Parish Council) 
David Willacy (member of Sedgwick Parish Council) (until his resignation on 20 
September 2013 - currently still vacant) 
 
Councillors  
Giles Archibald 
Brenda Gray (Chairman) 
John Holmes 
Janette Jenkinson 
Pru Jupe 
Andy Shine (Vice-Chairman) 
Ian Stewart 
 
 

13. Dispensations  
 

With the new regime came new criteria for granting dispensations in respect of any 
interests. The Council no longer has jurisdiction for dispensations requested by 
Parish/Town Councillors and these are now dealt with locally by the Parish/Town 
Councils.  
 
Whilst there has been much discussion over whether dispensations are needed in 
certain cases, any legal interpretation remains to be tested through the courts. We 
continue to watch the national picture to see how it is developing. 
  
No formal requests for dispensation have been considered during 2013/14.  
 

14. Budget 
 

The Standards Committee budget was £4,000 during 2013/14.  The budget assists in 
supporting any investigations and training with regard to standards issues. As no 
investigations were undertaken during 2013/14, there has been no spend from this 
budget. 
 

15. Future Activity 
 

Work Programme 
 
The Work Programme for 2014/15 will include standing annual items but will also evolve 
throughout the year to take account of developing issues pertaining to standards as 
necessary. We will continue to consolidate the new standards regime into current 
working practices. 

 

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



AP|aAPENDIX 

 

16 July 2013 
 

APPENDIX 3 (2) 

By email 
 
 
Mr Laurence Conway 
Chief Executive 
South Lakeland District Council 
 
 
Dear Mr Conway 
 

Annual Review Letter 

 
I am writing with our annual summary of statistics on the complaints made to the Local 
Government Ombudsman (LGO) about your authority for the year ended 31 March 2013. 
This year we have only presented the total number of complaints received and will not be 
providing the more detailed information that we have offered in previous years.  
 
The reason for this is that we changed our business processes during the course of 2012/13 
and therefore would not be able to provide you with a consistent set of data for the entire 
year. 
 
In 2012/13 we received 4 complaints about your local authority. This compares to the 
following average number (recognising considerable population variations between 
authorities of a similar type): 
 
District/Borough Councils-  10 complaints  
Unitary Authorities-   36 complaints  
Metropolitan Councils-  49 complaints 
County Councils-   54 complaints 
London Boroughs-   79 complaints 
 
Future development of annual review letters 
 
We remain committed to sharing information about your council’s performance and will be 
providing more detailed information in next year’s letters. We want to ensure that the data 
we provide is relevant and helps local authorities to continuously improve the way they 
handle complaints from the public and have today launched a consultation on the future 
format of our annual letters.  
 
I encourage you to respond and highlight how you think our data can best support local 
accountability and service improvements. The consultation can be found by going to 
www.surveymonkey.com/s/annualletters  
 
LGO governance arrangements 
 
As 
[...]
Report and Accounts for 
2012/13. It details what we have done over the last 12 months to improve our own 
performance, to drive up standards in the complaints system and to improve the 
performance of public services. The report can be found on our website at www.lgo.org.uk  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
Dr Jane Martin 
Local Government Ombudsman 
Chair, Commission for Local Administration in England 

Page 58



Standards Committee Work Programme - July 2012 onwards

Topic Jun-13 Jul-13 Aug-13 Sep-13 Oct-13 Nov-13 Dec-13 Jan-14 Feb-14 Mar-14 Apr-14 May-14 Jun-14

Milestones/ 

Targets/Comments

1 Standards Training for Members 

of Standards Committee

To be arranged to meet 

members requirements 

2 Review of Website Details Ongoing throughout the year

3 Refresher Code of Conduct 

Training for District Councillors      

Annual training

4 Refresher Code of Conduct 

Training for Parish Councillors

On request

5 Inspect Registers of Interests for 

District and Parish Councils

Light touch review post 

election and more 

comprehensive review in 

Autumn.

6 Review Register of Interests & 

Gifts & Hospitality for Employees

Completed October 2013

7 Consider and adjudicate 

Dispensation Requests

As required by date of next 

meeting

8 Conduct twice yearly review of 

Complaints handling and 

Ombudsman reports

SEE REPORT ON THIS AGENDA

9 Review of officer  Protocols Completed October 2013

10 Review whistleblowing policy and 

procedures

BI-ANNUAL REVIEW - DUE 2014

11 Publicise Role and work of 

Standards Committeee

Ongoing

12 Reports from the Monitoring 

Officer on Investigations

As necessary

13 Prepare Annual Report for Full 

Council

SEE REPORT ON THIS AGENDA

14 Review Effectiveness of 

Standards Committee

Part of Annual Report (above)

Page 1 of 1

Item
 N

o.7

P
age 59



P
age 60

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	5 COMPLIMENTS, CUSTOMER FEEDBACK AND COMPLAINTS RECEIVED FROM APRIL 2013 TO MARCH 2014
	March 2014 complaints appendix 1
	March 2014 complaints appendix 2
	March 2014 complaints appendix 3

	6 STANDARDS ARRANGEMENTS AND ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14
	001 003 001 - Review of arrangements - Appx 1(1)
	001 003 001 002 - Review of arrangments - Appx1(2)Code of Conduct
	001 003 001 003 - Review of arrangements - Appx1(3)Investigation of Misconduct Complaints
	001 003 001 004 - Review of arrangments - Appx 1(4)Procedure for Hearings
	001 003 002 - Review of arrangements - Appx 2
	001 003 003 001 - Review of arrangements - Appx 3(1)
	001 003 003 002 - Review of arrangements - Appx 3(2)

	7 STANDARDS COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


11 

15.04.2014 Standards Committee 

 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the proceedings at a meeting of the Standards Committee held in the 
Georgian Room, Kendal Town Hall, on Tuesday, 15 April 2014, at 2.00 pm. 
 

Present 
 

Councillors 
 

Giles Archibald 
Brenda Gray 

 

John Holmes 
Janette Jenkinson 

 

Andy Shine 
 

Parish Members 
 

Robert Judson 
 

Colin Westworth 
 

  
 

Officers 
 

Simon McVey Assistant Director Policy and Performance 

Debbie Storr Director of Policy and Resources (Monitoring Officer) 

Paul Rogers Assistant Democratic Services Officer 

 
Also in attendance at the meeting was David Tweddle, Independent Member. 
 

S/22 MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED – That the Chairman be authorised to sign, as a correct record, the 
minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 8 October 2013. 
 

S/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
RESOLVED – That it be noted that no declarations of interest were made. 
 

S/24 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUDED ITEMS  

 
RESOLVED – That it be noted that there were no items in Part II of the Agenda. 
 

S/25 COMPLIMENTS, CUSTOMER FEEDBACK AND COMPLAINTS RECEIVED 

FROM APRIL 2013 TO MARCH 2014  

 
The Assistant Director Policy and Performance presented a report which updated 
Members on the number of compliments received during 2013-14. 
 
In noting a very positive report, it was suggested that it would be useful if the total 
number of transactions could be included in the report which would then put the 
total number of complaints into context. The Assistant Director Policy and 
Performance informed the Committee that he would ensure that future reports 
would be populated with that information. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 



12 

15.04.2014 Standards Committee 

 

 

S/26 STANDARDS ARRANGEMENTS AND ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14  

 
The Director of Policy and Resources (Monitoring Officer) presented the Council’s 
Standards Arrangements and Annual Report 2013/14. She updated Members on 
the number of complaints that had been received and that there had been no formal 
referrals for investigation. 
 
In considering the standards arrangements, Members were generally satisfied with 
the procedure being used (Appendix 3 (1)) to the report refers. 
 
On the question of District Council Members, it was suggested that a cross party 
representation would provide a more equitable base. The Director of Policy and 
Resources (Monitoring Officer) reminded the Committee that the District Council 
membership had to be politically balanced. With that in mind, the political group 
leaders would need to be in agreement with that change.  
 
Reference was made to the number of Standards Committee meetings being held 
in the year. It was suggested that in view of the current work load, the number of 
meetings could be reduced to two meetings with one being held in April and one in 
September with flexibility for ad hoc meetings if necessary. Discussion ensued 
regarding the possibility of evening meetings being held.  
 
Members were reminded that Parish and Town Councils were offered training with 
regard to Standards procedures. In noting this, some Members suggested that it 
would be useful to remind Parish and Town Councils of the Standards Committee 
procedures and protocols and where to find them on the South Lakeland District 
Council’s website. 
 
RESOLVED – That 
 
(1) the Annual Report 2013-14 be approved for referral to Council; 
 
(2) Parish and Town Councils be informed of the Link to the South Lakeland 
District Council’s website which sets out the Standards Committee procedures and 
protocols; and 
 
(3) it be recommended to Council that the number of Standards Committee 
meetings per Municipal Year be reduced to two, to be held in September and April.  
 

S/27 STANDARDS COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Director of Policy and Resources (Monitoring Officer) presented the Standards 
Committee Work Programme 2013 to June 2014. She informed Members that 
additional elements to the programme would be 
 

• To raise the profile of the Standards Committee with Parish and Town 
Council’s. 

 

• To request Members of the District Council who attend Parish and Town 
Council meetings to remind them of Standards Committee procedures and 



13 

15.04.2014 Standards Committee 

 

 

protocols and where to find them on the South Lakeland District Council’s 
website. 

 
Following the previous Agenda item, the Work Programme would be timetabled 
around two Standards Committee meetings a year. The revised Work Programme 
would be recirculated to Committee Members. 
 
RESOLVED – That subject to the additional elements, the Work Programme be 
noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 3.10 pm 


